

Mailing Address: 139 East Fourth Street 1212 Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Kristen Ryan Sr. Paralegal o: 513-287-4315 f: 513-287-4386 kristen ryan@duke-energy.com

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL DELIVERY

August 11, 2016

Talina R. Mathews
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RECEIVED

AUG 11 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: <u>Case No. 2016-00228</u>

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for an Adjustment to Rider ASRP Rates and for Tariff Approval

Dear Ms. Matthews,

Enclosed please find for filing the newspaper notices and an affidavit attesting to the newspaper publications in the referenced case. The notices were published as follows:

Boone County Recorder

Campbell County Recorder

Falmouth Outlook

Gallatin County News

Grant County News

Kenton Community Recorder

Thursday, July 14, 21 and 28, 2016

Tuesday, July 12, 19 and 26, 2016

Wednesday, July 13, 20 and 27, 2016

Thursday, July 14, 21 and 28, 2016

Thursday, July 14, 21 and 28, 2016

Kentucky Enquirer

Thursday, July 14, 21 and 28, 2016

Monday, July 11, 18 and 25, 2016

Please date-stamp the extra two copies of this letter and return to me in the enclosed envelope.

Sincerely,

Kristen Ryan / AMF

cc: Rebecca Goodman (w/o enclosures)

NOTARIZED PROOF OF PUBLICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires: 9-18-16 (SEAL) 472812

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said county and state, this by day of August, 2016 came DACHEL MCANY, personally known to me, who, being duly sworn, states as follows: that she is the
Advertising Assistant of the Kentucky Press Service, Inc.; that she has personal
knowledge of the contents of this affidavit; and that the publications included on the
attached list published the Legal Notice for Duke Energy Corporation. Signature Signature
Bannie J. Housel
Notary Public

NOTICE

Please take notice that Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky) applied to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission), on July 1, 2016, for approval to revise its Accelerated Service Line Replacement Program (ASRP) rates for gas service for residential and commercial customers. The proposed effective date of the revised rates is January 3, 2017. The Commission has docketed this proceeding as Case No. 2016-00228.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

The present and proposed rates charged in all territories served by Duke Energy Kentucky are as follows:

Residential Service - Rate RS

Present Rates Rate RS, Residential Service **Proposed Rates** Rate RS, Residential Service

\$0.35/month

\$1.41/month

General Service - Rate GS

Present Rates Rate GS, General Service **Proposed Rates** Rate GS, General Service

\$0.35/month

\$1.39/month

Distributed Generation Service - Rate DGS

Present Rates Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Service **Proposed Rates** Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Service

\$0.00008/CCF \$0.00036/CCF

Firm Transportation Service - Large Rate FT-L

Interruptible Transportation Service - Rate IT

Rate FT-L, Firm Transportation Service - Large **Proposed Rates** Rate FT-L, Firm Transportation Service - Large

\$0.00008/CCF

\$0.00036/CCF

Present Rates Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service **Proposed Rates**

\$0.00008/CCF

Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service \$0.00034/CCF Spark Spread Interruptible Transportation Rate - Rate SSIT

Present Rates Rate SSIT, Spark Spread Interruptible Transportation Rate **Proposed Rates** Rate SSIT, Spark Spread Interruptible Transportation Rate

\$0.00008/CCF

\$0.00034/CCF

IMPACT OF PROPOSED RATES

These rates reflect an increase in gas revenues of approximately \$1,238,909 for 2017 to Duke Energy Kentucky. The allocation of this estimated increase among rate classes is as follows:

Rate RS – Residential Service Rate GS – General Service Rate FT-L – Firm Transportation Service (Includes DGS) Rate IT – Interruptible Transportation Service (Includes SSIT)	\$1,143,526 \$ 86,340	92.30% 6.97%
	\$ 5,625 \$ 3,418	0.45% 0.28%

The average monthly bill for each customer class to which the proposed rates will apply will increase approximately as follows:

Rate RS – Residential Service	\$1.06	1.93%
Rate GS – General Service	\$1.04	0.41%
Rate FT-L – Firm Transportation Service (includes DGS)	\$4.50	0.13%
Rate IT - Interruptible Transportation Service (includes SSIT)	\$8.61	0.25%

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Duke Energy Kentucky; however, the Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice. Such action may result in a rate for consumers other than the rates in this notice.

Any corporation, association, or person may, by written request, request to intervene. If the Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of this initial notice, the Commission may take final action on the application. Requests to intervene should be submitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission, P. O. Box 615, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615, and shall set forth the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party.

Intervenors may obtain copies of the application and other filings made by Duke Energy Kentucky by contacting Mrs. Kristen Ryan at 139 East Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 or by telephone at (513) 287-4315. A copy of the application and other filings made by Duke Energy Kentucky is available for public inspection through the Commission's website at http://psc.ky.gov, at the Commission's office in Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., and at the following Company offices: 4580 Olympic Boulevard, Erlanger, Kentucky 41018. Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission through its website, or by mail at the following Commission address.

For further information contact:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY P. O. BOX 615 1 SOMEH BOOLEVARD FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 (502) 564-3940

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY 4580 OLYMPIC BOULEVARD **ERLANGER, KENTUCKY 41018** (513) 287-4315

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION

NOTICE TO BID

The Boone County Fiscal Court will receive sealed bids in The Boone County Fiscal Court will receive sealed bids in the Human Resources Department, Second Floor, Administration Building, 2950 Washington Street, Burlington, Kentucky 41005, until 2:00 p.m. (local time)Thursday, August 11, 2016 for a Design-Build Salt Storage Facility - Lassing Pointe. Bids will be opened at that time in the 1st Floor Fiscal Courtroom Administration Building. Late, electronically submitted or facsimile bids will not be accepted. cally submitted or facsimile bids will not be accepted

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Thursday, July 28, 2016 at 1:00 p.m. local time at the proposed site, 2266 Double Eagle Drive, Union, KY 41091.

Bidder shall submit an executed original of the bid form and three (3) copies thereof along with three (3) copies of all supporting documents. All bids must be returned in a sealed envelope and must be clearly marked on the outside of the envelope: "Design-Build Salt Storage Facility - Lassing Pointe." Bids not so marked may be rejected at the discretion of the Boone County Fiscal Court.

Bid documents and specifications may be obtained from the Human Resources Department, Second Floor, Administration Building, 2950 Washington Street, Burlington, Kentucky 41005 (859-334-2238). Copies of the bid documents and specifications will be available for pickup beginning July

Boone County reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informalities and to negotiate for the modifi-cations of any bid or to accept that bid which is deemed the most desirable and advantageous from the standpoint

LEGAL NOTICE

The Boone County Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, August 3, 2016 at 7:30 P.M. in the Boone County Fiscal Courtroom of the Boone County Administration Building, 2950 Washington Street, Burlington

Request of the Boone County Planning Commission Technical/Design Review Committee to consider a series of zoning text amendments to Section 3197 "Regulations for Cellular Telecommunication Facilities" and Article 40 "Definitions" of the Boone County Zoning Regulations to add permitting requirements and related definitions for small cellular poles. The request is to hear and evaluate comcellular poles. The request is to hear and evaluate com-ments on the proposed zoning text amendments and how they affect the current Boone County Comprehensive Plan and Boone County Zoning Regulations.

Request of Tracy Diehl for Chick-fil-A (applicant) for Mall Road KY LLC (owner) for a Zoning Map Amendment for a Special Sign District for a 2.32 acre tract (Lot 1, Section 1, Florence Heights Subdivision) located on the southeast corner of the Mail Road/Pinnacle Drive intersection, Florence, Kentucky. The request is for a Special Sign District in a Commercial Two/Planned Development/Mall Road Overlay C-2/PD/MR) zone to allow alternative signage.

information about this request is available at the Boone County Planning Commission office located at 2950 Washington Street, Room 317, Burlington, Kentucky or you may call at 859-334-2196. Other information is available at www.boonecountyky.org/pc. (7/21/16) 507BCR, July21, '16#1436151

"The Union Fire Prote

NOTICE OF MASTER COMMISSIONER'S SALE CASE NO.: 15-CI-01117

FIFTH THIRD MORTGAGE COMPANY

VERSUS3

ANITA G. HRIVNAK, ET AL

By virtue of a judgment and order of sale of the Boone Cir-By Virtue of a luagment and order of sale of the Boone Circuit Court rendered JUNE 21, 2016 the above case, I shall proceed to offer for sale at the Justice Center Building in Burlington, Kentucky, to the highest bidder, at public auction on THURSDAY, JULY 28, 2016 at the hour of 9:00 a.m. or thereabouts, the following described property to-wit:

ADDRESS: 3227 CAMPAIGN DRIVE HEBRON, KY 41048
PVA PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 036.00-08-073.00

AMOUNT OF JUDGMENT: \$90,884.13

AMOUNT OF JUDGMENT: \$90,884.13
GROUP NO.: 4070
THE COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS PARTICULARLY SET OUT IN THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF SALE ENTERED IN THIS CASE.
TERMS OF SALE: The property shall be sold as a whole. The purchaser may pay all or part of the purchase price in cash, and may pay the balance of the purchase price on a credit of 30 days after date of sale; said credit shall be granted only upon the execution by the purchaser of bond, with surety thereon, and said surety shall be a lending institution authorized and doing business in Kentucky, or a reputable fidelity or surety company, authorized and doing business in Kentucky, and only if said surety be acceptable to the Commissioner of the Boone Circuit Court; and an authorized officer of the surety must be present at the sale or must have given the Commissioner adequate assurance of its intent to be surety prior to or at the sale; and said Bond shall be, and shall remain, a lien on the property sold as additional security for the payment of the full purchase price, and shall have the full force and effect of a Judgment; and said Bond shall bear interest at the rate of Twelve (12%) Percent per annum until paid. The purchaser shall be required to pay the sum of 10% of the bid amount in cash or certified check on the purchase at the time of sale.

The successful bidder at the sale shall, at bidder's own expense, carry fire and extended insurance coverage on any

quired to pay the sum of 10% of the bid amount in cash or certified check on the purchase at the time of sale. The successful bidder at the sale shail, at bidder's own expense, carry fire and extended insurance coverage on any improvements from the date of sale until the purchase price is fully paid, with a loss payable clause to the Commissioner of the Boone Circuit Court. Failure of the purchaser to effect such insurance shall not affect the validity of the sale or the purchaser's liability thereunder, but shall entitle, but not require, a lien holder herein, after giving notice to the Commissioner, to effect said insurance and furnish the policy or evidence thereof to the Commissioner, and the premium thereon or the proper portion thereof shall be charged to the purchaser as purchaser's cost. The property shall be sold subject to ad valorem taxes for the year 2016 and all subsequent years thereafter; easements, restrictions and stipulations of record; assessments for public improvements levied against the property, if any; existing zoning ordinances, statutes, laws, or regulations; and any facts which an inspection and accurate survey of the property may disclose. BIDDERS SHALL BE PREPARED TO COMPLY WITH THESE TERMS.

All sales are "as is" and the Plaintiff, the Master Commissioner, and the Court shall not be deemed to have warranted title of the real estate to the purchaser.

FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THESE SALES AND OTHER UPCOMING SALES CAN BE FOUND AT www.boonecountyky.org (Link to Department/Agencies to Master Commissioner) PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS ARE ADVISED AND ENCOURAGED TO REFER TO THAT WEBSITE FOR ANSWERS TO ANY QUESTIONS.

507BCR,Jui7,14,21,'16#1405356

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OFFICIAL PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF MASTER COMMISSIONER'S SALE CASE NO.: 16-CI-00061

BEDROS G. SARIAN, ET AL

VERSUS

CATHERINE M. ALLINIKOV, ET AL

virtue of a judgment and order of sale of the Boone Circuit Court rendered JUNE 8, 2016 the above case, I shall proceed to offer for sale at the Justice Center Building in Burlington, Kentucky, to the highest bidder, at public auction on THURSDAY, JULY 28, 2016 at the hour of 9:00 a.m. or thereabouts, the following described property to-wit: ADDRESS: 1307 BOONE AIRE ROAD APT. 23 FLORENCE, KY 41042

PVA PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 049.00-09-

023.00

AMOUNT OF JUDGMENT: \$94,803.33

GROUP NO.: 5000 AND 5003

THIS SALE IS SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE OF PNC
BANK, N.A. DATED MAY 10, 2004 AND RECORDED IN
MORTGAGE BOOK 3188 PAGE 825 OF THE BOONE
COUNTY CLERK'S RECORDS. THE TOTAL AMOUNT
OWED TO PNC BANK, N.A. IS \$37,453.89 AS OF MAY 27,
2016, PLUS SUCH OTHER CHARGES ALLOWED BY THE
MORTGAGE AND THE PROMISSORY NOTE IT SECURES, AND KENTUCKY LAW.
THE COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS PARTICULARLY SET OUT IN THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF
SALE ENTERED IN THIS CASE.

SALE ENTERED IN THIS CASE.
TERMS OF SALE: The property shall be sold as a whole

The purchaser may pay all or part of the purchase price in cash, and may pay the balance of the purchase price in a credit of 30 days after date of sale; said credit shall be granted only upon the execution by the purchaser of bond, with surety thereon, and said surety shall be a lending institution authorized and date business in the purchaser. with surely increon, and said surery shall be a lending institution authorized and doing business in Kentucky, or a reputable fidelity or surety company, authorized and doing
business in Kentucky, and only if said surety be acceptable
to the Commissioner of the Boone Circuit Court; and an authorized officer of the surety must be present at the sale or
must have given the Commissioner adequate assurance of
its intent to be surety prior to or at the sale; and said Bond
shall be and shall represent a line or the areas the shall be, and shall remain, a lien on the property sold as additional security for the payment of the full purchase price. and shall have the full force and effect of a Judgment; and said Bond shall bear interest at the rate of Twelve (12%) Percent per annum until paid. The purchaser shall be re-quired to pay the sum of 10% of the bid amount in cash or certified check on the purchase at the time of sale.

The successful bidder at the sale shall, at bidder's own ex-

pense, carry fire and extended insurance coverage on any improvements from the date of sale until the purchase price is fully paid, with a loss payable clause to the Com-missioner of the Boone Circuit Court. Failure of the pur-chaser to effect such insurance shall not affect the validity of the sale or the purchaser's liability thereunder, but shall entitle, but not require, a lien holder herein, after giving no-tice to the Commissioner, to effect said insurance and fur-

nish the policy or evidence thereof to the Commissioner, and the premium thereon or the proper portion thereof shall be charged to the purchaser as purchaser's cost. The property shall be sold subject to ad valorem taxes for the year 2016 and all subsequent years thereafter; easements, restrictions and stipulations of record; assessments for public improvements, levied against the property. ments, restrictions and stipulations of record; assessments for public improvements levied against the property, if any; existing zoning ordinances, statutes, laws, or regulations; and any facts which an inspection and accurate survey of the property may disclose. BIDDERS SHALL BE PREPARED TO COMPLY WITH THESE TERMS.

All sales are "as is" and the Plaintiff the Master Commis-